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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

W. Elias & Associates Consulting Engineers was retained to investigate the potential impact of
environmental noise and vibration on the proposed 2 new 3-storey semi-detached residential
development located at 65A and 65B Acacia Avenue situated close to the intersection of Acacia Avenue

and Rideau Terrace, Ottawa, Ontario.

The assessment is based on the proposed development, existing and future noise and vibration sources,
the environmental noise and vibration guidelines of the Ministry of Environment and Climate Change
(“MOECC”) and the City of Ottawa Environmental Noise Control Guideline (“ENCG”). A noise and

vibration study is required by the municipality as part of the planning and approvals process.

The proposed development consists of 2 new 3-storey semi-detached residential located at 65A and 65B

Acacia Avenue. The site is bounded by residential to the west, south and north.

Figure 1 shows the proposed site including the surrounding area. Zoning maps for the surrounding area

are attached in Appendix A.

2.0 ENVIRONMENTAL NOISE ASSESSMENT

The main environmental noise sources external to the project which were identified and have the
potential to adversely affect the development are motor vehicle traffic noise on Acacia Avenue which is

identified as collector road in City of Ottawa Transportation master plan.

2.1 Traffic Noise Sources

2.1.1 Road Traffic

The traffic counts for Acacia Avenue was obtained from the City of Ottawa Environmental Noise Study
Guideline. Based on the physical location and residential density of the street, it was conservatively

assumed the minimum traffic counts available in modeling software as recommended by the City of
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Ottawa “Environmental Noise Control Guidelines.” In addition, a yearly growth rate of 2.5% was used to
calculate the traffic data. In order to calculate the fully developed road traffic volumes, numbers were
grown to the year 2031. Traffic data was split into daytime/nighttime and autos/medium/heavy using
City of Ottawa “Environmental Noise Control Guidelines.” Posted speed limits were used in the analysis.

Data used in the noise modelling are found in Table 1.

Table 1: Road Traffic Data Used in Analysis

Street Time of the Day | Vehicles | Medium Trucks | Heavy Trucks

Acacia Avenue 0700-2300 8000 7% 5%

2.1.2 Rail Traffic

There is no rail traffic within the zone of influence as per City of Ottawa Noise Protocol. Therefore, no

further assessment was performed.

2.1.3 Air Traffic

Proposed project is located out of the zone of influence from the Airport Operating Influence Zone

(AOIZ) and NEF/NEP contours lines. Therefore, no further assessment was performed.

2.2 Stationary Noise Sources

Based on investigation of the surrounding areas, there are no potential stationary industrial sources of
noise in the vicinity of the proposed development. The City of Ottawa Environmental Noise Control
Guideline (“ENCG”) were utilised as guidance for recommended separation distances and other control
measures for land use planning proposals to prevent or minimize ‘adverse effects’ from the
encroachment of incompatible land uses where a facility either exists or is proposed. Since no industrial
sources are located in the vicinity of the proposed development, it was not considered further in this

study.
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3.0 TRAFFIC NOISE IMPACT

3.1 Applicable Noise Guideline

The City of Ottawa Environmental Noise Control Guideline (“ENCG”) for transportation noise impacting
residential developments was utilised for this study. A summary of the City of Ottawa noise

requirements is provided Table 2 below.

Table 2: City of Ottawa Noise Control Guidelines — Road Traffic Noise
Requirements

Road Traffic

Receiver Time Criterion Averaged REqitemens
Category Period over Time Period!"!
Leq (dBA) | Applies at
55 M None
56 to 60 Warning Clause
Cstcioar 0700-2300 OLA Alternative Land Use
- 60 Alternative Layout

Berm or barrier
Possible Warning Clause
Praovision for central air conditioning

55 to 65 Plane of

0700-2300 : + warning clause
Plane of : Window : = :
j > 65 B Central air conditioning is required.
Window Sy = =
rovisian for cenfral air conditionin
50t0 605 | Plane of , 7
2300-0700 Wind + warning clause
indow
> G0 E Central air conditioning + warning clause
0700-2300 45 Living If Central AC Is required, facade must be
Indoor Area designed to meet these levels
Sleepi
2300-0700 40 S
Area

Notes: [1] Cumulative Impacts

[2] The criterion may be exceeded by an amount not greater than 5 dBA, subject to justification and
use of a Warning Clause.

[3] If facade levels exceed these criteria, building components must be designed to meet Indoor
Criteria.

For OLAs, a design goal of 55 dBA Leq,day is required. An unmitigated sound exposure due to road
traffic of up to 60 dBA is considered a minor excess and is permissible, provided a warning clause

advising the occupant of the potential noise levels is used. A sound exposure greater than 60 dBA must
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be reduced to 60 dBA or less using physical mitigation methods such as berms or barriers, or

combination of both.

A central air conditioning system as an alternative means of ventilation to open windows is required for
dwellings where night-time sound levels outside bedroom windows exceed 60 dBA or where daytime
sound levels outside living room windows exceed 65 dBA. Forced-air ventilation with ducts sized to
accommodate the future installation of air conditioning is required when night-time sound levels at
bedroom windows are in the range of 51 to 60 dBA or when daytime sound levels at living room

windows are in the range of 56 to 65 dBA.

Building components such as walls, windows and doors must be designed to achieve indoor sound level
criteria when the plane of window sound level is greater than 60 dBA or the daytime sound level is
greater than 65 dBA due to road traffic noise and when the plane of window sound level is greater than

55 dBA. The use of warning clauses to notify future residents of possible excesses is also recommended.

3.2 Traffic Noise Impact Assessment

Leg,night and Leq,day attributable to Acacia Avenue were calculated using STAMSON v5.0, the
computerized road, rail, and transit traffic noise prediction model of the MOE. Since the City of Ottawa
requires projected sound exposures be based on ultimate traffic volumes for roadways, sound exposure
levels were based on 2027 (future) road traffic predictions. Screening due to surrounding buildings and

terrain was accounted for in the analysis.

The proposed development will have four (4) floors. It was assumed, that if the noise impact levels at
the first floor is acceptable (floors with larger exposure to Acacia Avenue traffic), the other floors of

residential units will be satisfied as well.

Table 3 summarizes the predicted unmitigated daytime and nighttime sound exposures levels at
predictable worst-case locations at the proposed development which is the ground floor windows facing

east. Sample sound exposure calculation and analysis assumptions are included in Appendix C.

Page 6



Noise Impace Assessment Report W.Hﬁdam

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Table 3: Predicted Unmitigated Road Traffic Sound Exposures

Sound Level (dBA) | Total Sound Level (dBA)
Floor | Facade Street
0700-2300 2300-0700
15 floor | East | Acacia Avenue 63 55
4.0 VIBRATION IMPACT

4.1 Applicable Vibration Guideline

Since the Environmental Assessment Act and the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change
guidelines do not provide distance setbacks within or beyond which vibration assessments are to be
prepared, the City is recommending that the necessary submissions address the vibration potential due
to Light Rail Transit undertakings based on the following minimum areas of influence containing

vibration sensitive receptors measured from the corridor right-of-way:

e 75 metres for its ground-borne vibration assessment

Generally, vibration assessment of the LRT is based on a set of draft protocols developed by the
combined efforts of the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change (MOECC) and the Toronto
Transit Commission (TTC). The vibration impact criteria attempt to address two potential impacts from

vibration generated by the LRT.

e First, the criteria consider perceptible vibration levels which address vibration that can be felt by
occupants in a building. The limit for perceptible vibration levels has been set to 0.10 mm/s rms

(root-mean-square) velocity.

e Secondly, the criteria document also mentions the sound from vibration (vibration induced

noise) but does not set a limit.

4.2 Vibration Impact Assessment

The proposed development is located in the area with Light Rail Transit. Based on above and the fact
that the proposed site is located 240m from future Light Rail project, from our engineering judgment,

the vibration will have insignificant impact on proposed development.
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5.0 DISCUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Indoor Living Area

All floors of the proposed development have predicted night-time sound levels that are greater than 50
dBA but less than 60 dBA. To address these excesses, the City of Ottawa “Environmental Noise Control
Guidelines” and MOE guidelines recommend that these dwelling units be equipped with a forced air
ventilation systems with ducts sized to accommodate the future installation of air conditioning by the

occupant.

Window or through-the-wall air conditioning units are not recommended for any residential units
because of the noise they produce and because the units penetrate through the exterior wall which
degrades the overall noise insulating properties of the envelope. The location, installation and sound
ratings of the outdoor air conditioning devices should minimize noise impacts and comply with criteria

of MOE publication NPC-216, Residential Air Conditioning Devices.

5.2 Building Fag¢ade Construction

All floors in the development will have night-time sound levels at the facade that are less than 60 dBA

and daytime sound levels at the fagade that are less than 65 dBA.

Therefore, any exterior wall, and double glazed window construction meeting the minimum
requirements of the Ontario Building Code (OBC) will provide adequate sound insulation for the dwelling

units.

5.4 Provision of Air Condition Installation

The results of the current analysis indicate that noise levels will range between 55 and 65 dBA during
the daytime period (07:00-23:00) and less than 60 dBA during the nighttime period (23:00-07:00).
Therefore, minimum building construction in all areas is required to satisfy the Ontario Building Code.
Results of the calculations also indicate that the development will require forced air heating with

provision for central air conditioning (or similar mechanical systems). In addition to ventilation
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requirements, the following Warning Clause will also be required to be placed on all Lease, Purchase and

Sale Agreements.

5.5 Warning Clauses

The City of Ottawa “Environmental Noise Control Guidelines” and MOE guidelines recommend that
warning clauses be included in the property and tenancy agreements and offers of purchase and sale for
dwelling units with anticipated traffic sound level excesses. Suggested wording, to be on title, for future

dwelling units is given below;

“Purchasers/tenants are advised that despite the inclusion of noise control features in the development
and within the building units, sound levels due to increasing roadway traffic may, on occasion, interfere
with some activities of the dwelling occupants as the sound levels exceed the sound level limits of the City

and the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change.

To ensure that provincial sound level limits are not exceeded, this dwelling unit has been designed with
forced air heating and the provision for central air conditioning (or similar mechanical systems). The
installation of central air conditioning will allow windows and exterior doors to remain closed, thereby
ensuring that the indoor sound levels are within the sound level limits of the City and the Ministry of the

’

Environment and Climate Change.’

6.0 CONCLUSION

The noise feasibility study was conducted to meet the noise guidelines developed by City of Ottawa
Environmental Noise Control Guideline (“ENCG”) and the MOE under Guideline NPC-300. Noise impacts
at the proposed development have been evaluated and are predicted to meet MOE and City of Ottawa
noise requirements. Noise abatement measures are not required to mitigate potential impacts.
However, warning clauses advising the future occupants of the potential noise impacts will be required.
Similarly, the vibration feasibility study was conducted to meet the MOE and TTC draft protocol. It was

determined that no further vibration abatement measures are required to mitigate potential impacts.

The development is considered feasible from an environmental noise and vibration impact perspective.
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This concludes our assessment and report. If you have any questions or wish to discuss our findings

please advise us. In the interim, we thank you for the opportunity to be of service.

Sincerely,

Wissam Elias, P.Eng

Senior project manager
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Figure 1

Proposed Development Site Location
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Appendix A

Land-Use Zoning Maps
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Appendix B

STAMSON 5.0 NORMAL REPORT Date: 25-09-2017 20:48:46
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND ENERGY / NOISE ASSESSMENT

Filename: Acacia.te Time Period: Day/Night 16/8 hours
Description:

Road data, segment # 1: Acacia (day/night)

Car traffic volume : 8291/721 veh/TimePeriod

Medium truck volume : 659/57 veh/TimePeriod

Heavy truck volume : 471/41 veh/TimePeriod *
Posted speed limit : 50 km/h

Road gradient : 0%

Road pavement : 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete)

* Refers to calculated road volumes based on the following input:

24 hr Traffic Volume (AADT or SADT) : 8000
Percentage of Annual Growth : 2.50
Number of Years of Growth : 10.00
Medium Truck % of Total Volume : 7.00
Heavy Truck % of Total Volume : 5.00

Day (16 hrs)

o°

of Total Volume : 92.00

Data for Segment # 1: Acacia (day/night)

Anglel Angle?2 : =90.00 deg 90.00 deg

Wood depth : 0 (No woods.)

No of house rows : 0/ 0

Surface : 1 (Absorptive ground surface)
Receiver source distance : 20.00 / 20.00 m

Receiver height : 3.50 / 3.50 m

Topography : 1 (Flat/gentle slope; no
barrier)

Reference angle : 0.00
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Source height = 1.50 m

ROAD (0.00 + 63.47 + 0.00) = 63.47 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq P.Adj D.Adj F.Adj
SubLeq

-90 90 0.60 66.82 0.00 -2.00 -1.36

Segment Leqg : 63.47 dBA
Total Leqg All Segments: 63.47 dBA

Results segment # 1: Acacia (night)

Source height = 1.50 m

ROAD (0.00 + 55.87 + 0.00) = 55.87 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha ReflLeqg P.Adj D.Adj F.Adj
SubLeq

-90 90 0.60 59.22 0.00 -2.00 -1.36

Segment Leqg : 55.87 dBA

Total Leq All Segments: 55.87 dBA

TOTAL Leg FROM ALL SOURCES (DAY): 63.47
(NIGHT): 55.87
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Appendix C

Proposed Development Floor and Elevation Plans
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SITE PLAN OF SURVEY LOT 25,PART 1, PIN:
REGISTERED PLAN 46666, CITY OF OTTAWA
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SPRAY FOAM INSULATION (POLARFOAM PF-7300
P44-L) FROM BELOW JOISTS TO 6" ABOVE SLAB
LENE VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORM TO CGSB
YPSUM BOARD - TAPED AND SANDED

OR CORRUGATED METAL SIDED @ 1HR
BLE WALLS
IETARY (SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENT FOR

FLOOR, AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES

TYPES

DATION WALL ASSEMBLY YPICAL EXTERIOR CORRUGATED METAL SIDING @45 MIN.

COMBUSTIBLE WALLS

SB-3:EW1b
FRR:CONSTRUCTION:CLADDING

45 MIN.:COMBUSTIBLE:NONCOMBUSTIBLE

AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS)

-7/16" OSB SHEATHING
-2X6 STUD WALL @ 16" o/c

-PAINT FINISH

1 HR FRR INTERIOR 2X4 WALL
SB-3 - Wla

-PAINT FINISH

-2X4 STUD WALL @ 16" o/c c/w MID-SPAN BLOCKING
-4" FIBERGLASS INSULATION

TION:CLADDING -5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD - TAPED AND SANDED

STIBLE:NONCOMBUSTIBLE

-PAINT FINISH

ETAL SIDING or PIBRE CEMENT CLADDING or YPICAL 2X4 INTERIOR NON-LOAD BEARING WALL ASSEMBLY

LL RATED NONCOMBUSTIBLE and INSTALLED AS

URERS SPECIFICATIONS)

@ 16" o/c IF REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER
R BARRIER, ALL JOINTS SEALED W/ TAPE
GYPSUM BOARD

ETAL STUDS 18 GAUGE @ 16" o/c MAX. c/w

HEIGHT

DS TO LINE UP WITH ROOF TRUSSES ABOVE

AL BRACING AS PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

INSULATION (R24 - O.C. ECO TOUC)

LENE VB CONFORM TO CGSB 51.34 TYP.

-PAINT FINISH

-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
-2X4 STUD WALL @ 16" o/c
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
-PAIN FINISH

SB-3, W4a,STC 51 SEE ATTACHED

-3 1/2" FIBRE GLASS INSULATION

-CORRUGATED METAL SIDING or FIBRE CEMENT PANELING or
SIDING or EIFS (ALL RATED NON-COMBUSTIBLE and INSTALLED

-1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" o/c IF REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER
-SBPOF WEATHER BARRIER, ALL JOINTS SEALED WITH TAPE

-6" FIBERGLASS INSULATION (R24 - O.C. ECO TOUCH)
-6 mil POLYETHYLENE VB CONFORM TO CGSB 51.34 TYP
-1 LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD - TAPED AND SANDED

-5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD - TAPED AND SANDED

NEW 1 HR. FRR 2x6 WALL AROUND UTILITY ROOMS AND SUITES
OADBEARING or NON-LOADBEARING

-2x6 STUD WALL @ 16" o/c c/w BLOCKING MID HEIGHT

FLOOR TYPES

TYPICAL FLOOR ASSEMBLY @ 1HR FRR FLOOR
SB-3:F9c, STC 54

-FINISH FLOOR (NOT SHOWN)

-5/8" SUBFLOOR UNDER FLOOR FINISH

-5/8" T&G OSB SUBFLOOR NAILED, TACKED, GLUED, AND
SCREWED

-9 1/2" P.E. FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" o/c (SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE
FLOOR JOIST LAYOUT AND SPECS)

-6" FIBERGLASS INSULATION

-RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 16" o/c

-2 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

-PAINT FINISH

ASEMENT SLAB CONSTRUCTION

-3" POURED CONCRETE SLAB, SEALED, MIN. STRENGTH 20 MPA
(2900 PSI) CURED AFTER 28 DAYS W/ 7% AIR ENTRAINMENT -
SMOOTH FINISH

-6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER

-8" CRUSHED STONE COMPACTED TO 95 MPD

-THERMOFOIL

-UNDISTURBED SOIL

ROOF TYPES

FLAT ROOF ASSEMBLY @ 1HR FRR ROOF
HOT ROOF ASSEMBLY, NO VENTILATION
SB-3, F9c, STC 54

-GRAVEL TO PROTECT ROOF MEMBRANE or SUITABLE
PROTECTIVE MEMBRANE COVER

-SBS MODIFIED CAP SHEET ROOF MEMBRANE or OTHER
SUITABLE FLAT ROOF MEMBRANE

-5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD WOOD DECK - EDGES
SUPPORTED

-2xY PURLINS PERPENDICULAR TO ROOF JOISTS @ 16" ofc -
SHAPED TO CREATE SLOPE (MIN. 2% SLOPE)

-5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING - EDGES SUPPORTED

PLAN CONST. LEGEND

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS ON WALL ADJACENT TO WATER
CLOSET, SHOWER OR BATHTUB

PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANCE BACKING ON WALLS AROUND
BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS

BATHROOM FAN - EXHAUST TO EXTERIOR
STOVE HOOD VENT - EXHAUST TO EXTERIOR
CONNECT WEEPING TILE TO EXISTING SUMP PUMP PIT

SMOKE MONOXIDE DETECTOR - INTERCONNECTED TO ALL
OTHER SMOKE DETECTORS' WITHIN THE SAME UNIT

LANDSCAPED WINDOW WELL, c/w WEEPING TILE c/w WEEPING TO
TILE TO FOOTING

ALL PIPING PENETRATING A FIRE RATED SEPARATION TO BE
NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND TIGHTY FITTED

NEW FORCED AIR NATURAL GAS FURNACE c/w FRESH AIR
EXCHANGE, SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTS TO BE SURFACE
MOUNTED UNDER FRR CEILINGS

NEW FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE DOWELLED, KEYED AND FULLY
SEALED TO EXISTING FOUNDATION (TYP.)
10M x16" DOWELS @ 16" o/c - TYP.

SELF ADHESIVE ELASTOMERIC MEMBRANE AT CORNER or JOINT

FILL IN EXISTING WINDOW OPENING WITH MULTIPLE ROWS OF
CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS - BOTH SIDES TO BE FINISHED AS
PER THE ADJACENT MATERIAL FINISH AS WELL AS TO MAINTAIN
ANY EXISTING or NEW FIRE RATINGS

FILL IN EXISTING WINDOW OPENING WITH THE APPROPRIATE
SIZE STUDS - BOTH SIDES TO BE FINISHED AS PER THE
ADJACENT MATERIAL FINISH AS WELL AS TO MAINTAIN ANY
EXISTING or NEW FIRE RATINGS

PROVIDE 2 LAYERS OF TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD TO UNDERSIDE
OF STAIRS, FILL CAVITY w/ FIBREGLASS INSULATION

4"x4"x5/16" LOOSE STEEL LINTEL SUPPORTING EXISTING BRICK

GENERAL PLUMBING & ELECTRIC NOTES:

- ALL ELECTRICAL WORK TO CONFORM TO ONTARIO ELECTRICAL SAFETY CODE 22ND EDITION 1998 AS
AMENDED, ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED OUT BY AN ONTARIO LICENSED ELECTRICIAN, ELECTRICIAN TO
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACQUIRING ANY PERMITS

- ALL PLUMBING WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL PLUMBING CODES AND BYLAWS AS AMENDED, ALL WORK
TO BE CARRIED OUT BY AN ONTARIO LICENSED PLUMBER, PLUMBER TO BE REPONSIBLE FOR
ACQUIRING ANY PERMITS

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

METER SOCKET

SUB-PANEL ELECTRICAL BOX, 12 CCTS

CEILING FAN W/ LIGHT

FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

110V CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE

110V RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE

110V EXT. WAL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

SOMA PRO DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

FERNANDQ MATQS - BCIN#: 22431

613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be a
designer.

PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE

PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE (LARGE)

110V WALL LIGHT FIXTURE

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

4% % s nehmale H ><p P

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

GENERAL NOTES:

:;;fgﬁscviﬁgﬁg.ﬁ,sypsw BOARD -RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS ON ONE SIDE @ 16" o/c -117/8" P.E. ROOF JOIST @ 12" o/c No. 1 or 2 c/w BRIDGING, FILL THREE WAY SWITCH
1 LAYER 5/8"TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD - TAPED AND SANDED -2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON METAL CHANNELS ENTIRE CAVITY W/ 2lb. CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
“PAINT FINISH -1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE (POLAR FOAM CCMC 13244-L) FOUR WAY SWITCH
-PAINT FINISH BOTH SIDES -6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORM TO CGSB
51.34 TYP.
EXISTING BRICK VENEER EXTERIOR WALL -RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 16" o/c DIMMER SWITCH
-2 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD -
-PAINT FINISH ¥ OUTDOOR SWITCH
] 110V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
O 110V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
GROUND FAULT INTERUPTED
O~ 110V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
W/ WEATHERPROOF COVER
STRUCTURAL LUMBER u 110VFLOOR MOUNTED
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
1. ALL TIMBER CONSTRUCTION, CONNECTIONS, CONNECTIONS TO CONVENTIONAL FRAMING,
SITE PREPARATIONS GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TIMBER MEMBER SIZING ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY A SUBCONTRACTOR WHO IS A =] 240V RECEPTACLE
MEMBER OF THE TIMBER FRAMER'S GUILD OF NORTH AMERICA AND THE TIMBER FRAME
BUSINESS COUNCIL. STRUCTURAL SIZES PROVIDED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE = TELEPHONE JACKS
- EXAMINE SITE AND ENSURE THAT EACH SECTION PERFORMING WORK RELATED TO THE SITE 1. THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT IS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF GUIDELINES AND THE DESIGN PROVIDED BY THE TIMBER SUBCONTRACTOR WILL GOVERN.
CONDITION HAS EXAMINED IT, SO THAT ALL ARE FULLY INFORMED ON ALL PARTICULARS WHICH AFFECT THE 2012 ONTARIO BUILDINO CODE (O.RE0 332/12) & THE CSA STANDARDS INDICATED PROVIDE THREE SETS OF SHOP DRAWINGS STAMPED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE
THE PROJECT WORK IN ORDER THAT CONSTRUCTION PROCEEDS COMPETENTLY AND EXPEDITIOUSLY. THEREIN. THE LATEST REVISIONS TO ALL STANDARDS WILL GOVERN. PROVINCE OF ONTARIO PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION, SHOWING (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) CABLE JACKS
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK & VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS & MEASUREMENTS AT THE SITE & MEMBER SIZING, CONNECTIONS DETAILS, BOLTING PATTERNS, SCHEDULE AND ERECTION
-WHERE DIMENSIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR PROPER FABRICATION, VERIFY DIMENSIONS OF COMPLETED REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS WHICH MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT SEQUENCE. IT WILL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO 'E
WORK IN PLACE BEFORE FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION. VERIFY THAT PREVIOUSLY EXECUTED WORK THE PROPER COMPLETION OF THE WORK TO THE ENGINEER AND/OR PROJECT COORDINATOR COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH THE TIMBER SUBCONTRACTOR. DOOR BELL PUSH BUTTON
AND SURFACES ARE SATISFACTORY FOR INSTALLATION OR APPLICATION, OR BOTH, AND THAT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. WHEN IN DOUBT, THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS 2. ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING LUMBER IS TO BE SPF NO. 2 GRADE OR BETTER, UNLESS
PERFORMANCE OF SUBSEQUENT WORK WILL NOT BE ADVERSELY AFFECTED. WILL GOVERN. OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS. 'STUD' GRADE IS NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR BEARING WALLS, _® THERMOSTAT TO CONTROL ALL RADIATORS
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEWATERING REQUIRED TO UNDERTAKE THE LINTELS AND POSTS. ALL EXPOSED LUMBER TO BE P.T. WITHIN EACH OF THE UNITS
-PROTECT ADJACENT PRIVATE AND PUBLIC PROPERTY FROM DAMAGE AND, IF DAMAGED, MAKE GOOD WORK. 3. ALL LVL's TO BE 2.0E, 3100 Fb (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
IMMEDIATELY. MAKE GOOD PRIVATE PROPERTY TO MATCH IN ALL DETAILS IT'S ORIGINAL CONDITION 4. THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS & OTHER 4. PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING TO BE CONSTRUCTION-GRADE, EXTERIOR GRADE,GOOD-ONE-SIDE SMOKE/CO DETECTOR
MATERIAL AND FINISHES AS APPROVED, AND PUBLIC PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SOFTWOOD PLYWOOD OR DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD. DESIGN-RATED OSB TYPES 1, 2 AND 3
SPECIFIED AND/OR INSTRUCTED BY IT'S OWNER, OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CONSULTANTS. 5. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. CERTIFIED FOR ENGINEERING USES. @
5. PROPRIETARY (ENGINEERED) PRODUCTS AS SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS, SUBSTITUTIONS EXHAUST FAN
-PREVENT SPREAD OF DUST BEYOND THE CONSTRUCTION SITE BY WETTING, OR BY OTHER APPROVED FROM THE SPECIFIED PRODUCTS BY WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER ONLY.
MEANS, AS REQUIRED OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. FOUNDATIONS 6. ALL BEARING WALLS ARE TO HAVE HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT MID HEIGHT. DOOR CHIME
7. ALL BEAMS REQUIRE RESTRAINT AGAINST LATERAL DISPLACEMENT AND ROTATION AT THE
-VERIFY LOCATION OF AND LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY EXISTING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE |. ALL FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON SOUND AND UNDISTURBED ROCK OR SOIL WITH A MIN. ALLOWABLE POINTS OF BEARING.
AND SIMILAR SERVICES, AND PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. IF NECESSARY, RELOCATE ACTIVE BEARING VALUE OF 75 kPa. BEARING SURFACE TO BE APPROVED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER 8. FOR BUILT-UP BEAMS, IT IS ASSUMED THAT EACH PLY IS A SINGLE CONTINUOUS MEMBER, FIRE ALARM PANEL
SERVICES TO ENSURE THAT THEY FUNCTION CONTINUOUSLY WHEREVER POSSIBLE. BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE. FASTENED TOGETHER SECURELY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 4 TIMES THE DEPTH AND
2. PROTECT SUB-GRADE FROM WATER AND FREEZING ADJACENT TO AND BELOW ALL FOOTINGS AT THAT EACH PLY IS EQUALLY LOADED. *(SEE 9.23.8.3.(7)(8) FOR FASTENING MEMBERS)
-CAP OFF AND REMOVE UNUSED UTILITY SERVICES ENCOUNTERED DURING WORK AFTER APPROVAL ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. 9. BUILT-UP RECTANGULAR COMPRESSION MEMBERS SHALL CONSIST OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS 5 COMPUTER/TELEPHONE POINT
GIVEN BY THE UTILITIES CONCERNED OR JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITIES, WHICH EVER MAY APPLY. 3. PROVIDE 5'-0" (1500mm) MINIMUM FROST COVER (FINISHED GRADE TO U/S FOOTING) FOR HEATED OF EQUAL LENGTH FASTENED TOGETHER USING NAILS, LAG SCREWS OR BOLTS.
RELOCATION, REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE PERFORMED FOOTINGS. CONSULT SOILS REPORT NOTED FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. 10. WHEN USED, NAILS SHALL PENETRATE THROUGH AT LEAST OF 3/4" OF THE THICKNESS OF 110V CENTRAL VAC OUTLET
ONLY BY THE APPLICABLE UTILITY, AND OF OTHER SERVICES BY LICENSED PROFESSIONALS. 4. BACKFILLING TO PROCEED SIMULTANEQUSLY ON BOTH SIDES OF FOUNDATION WALLS THE LAST INDIVIDUAL PIECE. THE NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN FROM EITHER FACE OF THE
EXCEFT WHERE TEMPORARY SUPPORT FOR THE WALL IS PROVIDED), AND COMPACTED IN BUILT-UP MEMBER ALONG THE LENGTH. :
-ENSURE THAT PRECAUTIONS ARE TAKEN TO PREVENT LEAKAGE AND SPILLAGE FROM PLUMBING AND I(_AYERS AS SPECIFIED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. ) 11. WHEN INDIVIDUAL PIECES OF THE BUILT-UP MEMBER ARE WIDER THAN 3 TIMES THEIR NOTE: ALL ITEMS ON THIS LEGEND ARE NOT
MECHANICAL WORK THAT MAY DAMAGE ADJACENT FINISHES. 5. CONSULT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR COMPOSITION AND COMPACTION OF FILL THICKNESS (U/N) ( ie. d>3d). THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST 2 ROWS OF FASTENERS NECESSARILY USED ON THE DRAWINGS
SUPPORTING SLAB ON GRADE. ACROSS THE MEMBER WIDTH
12. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS OVER 9-0" TO 12'-0" TO HAVE CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL PLUMBING FIXTURE SYMBOLS AND PIPING SCHEDULE
BLOCKING (U/N) AT MID POINT. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS OVER 12'-0" TO HAVE
CONCRETE CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT THIRD POINTS. symeoL | eixture Tvee |oew  lonw | san. | vent. | comments
13. CONFIRM SOIL BEARING CAPACITY @ TIME OF EXCAVATIONS. SOIL CONSULTANT TO
1. ALL CONCRETE TO BE MINIMUM 20MPa @ 28 DAYS OR BETTER, CLASS "F-2" OR CLASS "N". REVIEW. —@ HAVATORYIKITEREN] Ver DiA. 1o [T bt et
CONCRETE FOR GARAGE SLABS TO BE CLASS "C-2", MINIMUM 32 MPa. @ 28 DAY c/w 5-8% 14. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR ALL EXTERIOR CLADDING TYPES AND LOCATIONS
AIR ENTRAINMENT. (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) 15. ALL BEAMS FLUSH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (D = DROPPED or F = FLUSH) O LT WATER TANK |5 o e o | ,,,,
2. 32 MPA CONCRETE SHALL BE USED FOR THE GARAGE AND EXTERIOR FLATWORK. (9.3.1.6) W/ 5 - 8% 16. ALL LINTELS TO BE 2- 2x10 c/w KING & JACK POSTS ON EITHER SIDE (U.N.O)
AIR ENTRAINMENT 17. ALL EXPOSED EXT. WOOD TO BE PRESSURE TREATED (P.T.) N i
3. WHEN A FOUNDATION WALL CONTAINS AN OPENING MORE THAN (1200MM) 3'11" IN LENGTH OR CONTAINS 18. ALL SONOTUBES TO BE SET ON NATURAL SOIL (NOT ON BACKFILL) S i i S
OPENINGS IN MORE THAN 25% OF ITS LENGTH, THAT PORTION OF THE WALL SHALL BE CONSIDERED LATERALLY 19. SPANS AND SIZES OF WOOD LINTELS SHALL CONFORM TO 9.23.12.3 (TABLES A-12 TO A-16). J . . .
UNSUPPORTED, UNLESS THE WALL AROUND THE OPENING IS REINFORCED . 20. ALL FLOOR JOISTS MUST BE CALCULATED AS SIMPLY SUPPORTED FOR THE FOLLOWING () |WATERCLOSET  U2'DIA. - |—=  |3"DIA- |11/2'DIA
MINIMUM LOADS & DEFLECTION:
WOOD ROOF TRUSSES LIVE LOAD = 40 PSF DEAD LOAD =15 PSF _m DISHWASHER 1/2" DIA. |1 1/2" DIAJ1 172" DIA.
MIN. LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION= L/360, MAX. TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTLON= L/240
1. ROOF TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO DESIGN TRUSSES 21. ALL 7/16" OSB SHEATHING TO BE NAILED AS A DIAPHRAGM w/ 2 1/2" LONG COMMON NAILS @ SHOWERorTUB  [1/2"DIA. [1/2" DIA. 1 1/2" DIA1 1/4" DIA.
2. TRUSSES AND BRIDGING ARE TO BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE @ 4" o/c ON EDGES AND @ 8" o/c ELSEWHERE
2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE (LATEST EDITION) AND CSA-86.1.
3. TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN STRUCTURAL STEEL FLUMGING SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THE PLUMBING DRAWINGS. INSTALLATION 5 O GONF.ORM 70 THE
/ THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO MOST RECENT APPLICABLE EDITIONS OF THE OBC.

4. TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED FOR SPECIFIED WIND UPLIFT (REFER TO NBCC 1995 STRUCTURAL
COMMENTARIES, FIG B-10).

5. SPECIFIC-PURPOSE CONNECTORS (HURRICANE CLIPS) MAY BE REQUIRED AT ALL TRUSS-TO-PLATE

CONNECTIONS. TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO DESIGN AND SUPPLY CONNECTORS.

6. ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE PRE-ENGINEERED AND PREFABRICATED TO SUPPORT 1.78 KPA (37.1 PSF) SNOW LOAD

AND APPROPRIATE DEAD LOAD.

2. PROVIDE TRAP SEAL PRIMERS AND VENTING FOR ALL FLOOR DRAINS
3. VENTING OF ALL FIXTURES IS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF PART 7 OF THE OBC,

4. NONEW PLUMBING IS TO BE LOCATED IN EXTERIOR WALLS,

5. ALL WATER AND VENT PIPING NOT LOCATED WITHIN WALLS OR WITHIN THE CEILING SPACE IS TO BE INSTALLED
PARALLEL TO BUILDING LINES.

6. ALL HOLES PENETRATING FIRE SEPARATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE DESIGNERS DRAWINGS OR FLOORS MUST BE FIRE
STOPPED WITH AN APPROPRIATE PRODUCT THAT IS RATED TO MATCH THE FIRE RATING OF THE FIRE SEPARATION.

7. PROVIDE SANITARY, HOT AND COLD WATER LINES AND VENTING AS OUTLINED IN THE PLUMBING FIXTURE
SCHEDULE. ALL FIXTURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH ISOLATION VALVES ONTHE HOT AND COLD WATER

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL GRADE 640.21M 350W, Fy = 345 MPa FOR W SHAPES. HSS GRADE 640.21M
350W, CLASS C, Fy = 350 MPa

2. PLATES, ANGLES ETC. SHALL CONFORM TO STRUCTURAL STEEL GRADE G40.21M 300W,
Fy=300MPa

3. ENGINEER APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR ALL STEEL TO STEEL
CONNECTIONS.

4. STEEL LINTELS FOR MASONRY VENEER SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.20.5.2B.

LINES SO THAT ANY FIXTURE CAN BE ISOLATED FROM THE
WATER SUPPLY WITHOUT AFFECTING ANY OTHER FIXTURE

8. ANY PLASTIC PIPING PENETRATING THE FLOOR FIRE SEPARATION MUST BE INSTALLED

COMPLETE WITH AN INTUMESCENT DONUT IN ADDITION TO THE FIRE STOPPING OUTLRRIOVIDEE FRBVSEAL PRIMER

M.H.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 0.B.C. 2012 REQUIREMENTS.

INTERIOR SPACES DESIGN & MATERIALS

1. ALL CLOSETS TO RECEIVE 1 ROD AND 2 SHELVES, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. INSTALL GALVANIZED METAL PAN & DRAIN AT ALL CLOTHES
WASHING MACHINE LOCATIONS.

WINDOWS AND DOORS

1. DOORS, INCLUDING SLIDING DOORS THAT OPEN MORE THAT (600MM) 24" ABOVE GROUND OR A LANDING SHALL HAVE A RESTRICTED OPENING OR BE PROVIDED WITH GUARDS (9.8.8.1 (4))
2. PROVISIONS FOR RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONFORMACE TO 9.7.5.2 AND 9.7.5.3 OF THE O.B.C.

3. EXCEPT WHERE A DOOR ON THE SAME FLOOR LEVEL AS THE BEDROOM PROVIDES DIRECT ACCESS TO THE EXTERIOR, EVERY FLOOR LEVEL CONTAINING A BEDROOM IN A SUITE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE OUTSIDE WINDOW THAT CAN BE OPENED FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF TOOLS AND SUCH WINDOW SHALL PROVIDE AN INDIVIDUAL, UNOBSTRUCTED
PORTION HAVING A MINIMUM AREA OF 0.35 M2 WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN (380MM) 15", AND BE ABLE TO MAINTAIN THE REQ'D OPENING w/o ADDITIONAL SUPPORT (9.9.10)

STAIRS, RAMPS, HANDRAILS & GUARDS

INTERIOR PRIVATE STAIR

RISERS 7 7/8" MAX. - 4 7/8" MIN.

RUN 8 1/4" MIN. - 14" MAX.

TREAD 9 1/4" MIN. - 14" MAX.

NOSING 1"

MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE OF (1.95M) 6'-5" STAIRS.

RUN 11"
TREAD 11" MIN.

EXTERIOR PRIVATE STAIR

RISERS 7 7/8" MAX.

RUN 9" MIN.

TREAD 10" MIN.

NOSING 1"

MIN. HEADROOM CLEARANCE TO BE 6'-5" ABOVE NOSING.

1. AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS. (9.8.7.2.)
2. HANDRAILS TO BE (865MM TO 965MM) 34" TO 38" ABOVE NOSING.

INTERIOR PUBLIC STAIRS
RISERS 7" MAX. -4 7/8" MIN.

MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE OF (3.65 M ) 6'-9" STAIRS

3. AN EXTERIOR GUARD MUST BE A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF (900MM) 2'11" IF THE WALKING SURFACE IS LESS THAN (1800MM) 5'11" ABOVE THE ADJACENT GRADE, OTHERWISE THE HEIGHT MUST
BE A MINIMUM OF (1 070MM) 42". ALL REQUIRED GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF (900MM) 2'11".

4. GUARDS ARE REQUIRED ON DECKS AND OTHER WALKING SURFACES THAT EXTEND TO (600MM) 23 5/8" ABOVE GRADE AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE LOADING CRITERIA IN PART 4 OF THE
0O.B.C. OR BE CONSTRUCTED AS SET OUT IN THE O.B.C. SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDELINES PART 7 (9.8.8.8). FOR METAL GUARDS, SUPPLIERS SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE CERTIFIED FOR DESIGN

INSTALLATION CONFORMING TO O.B.C. PART 4 and 9.8.8.2.

5. A LANDING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF ALL EXTERIOR STAIRS THAT CONTAIN MORE THAN 3 RISERS (9.8.6.2(3)).

INTERIOR STAIR

ALL STAIR GUARDS TO BE 3'-0" ABOVE NOSING.

ALL LANDING GUARDS TO BE 3'-0" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
MAXIMUM VERTICAL SPAGING BETWEEN BALUSTERS IS 4".

EXTERIOR STAIR

TO COMPLY TO O.B.C 9.8.8 FOR RESISTANCE TO LOADING AND NEWEL ANCHORAGE.
ALL STAIR GUARDS TO BE 3'-0" ABOVE NOSING.

ALL LANDING AND BALCONY GUARDS TO BE 3'-6" ABOVE FINISHED SURFACE.

NO CLIMBABLE ELEMENTS BETWEEN 4" AND 3 '-0" ABOVE FLOOR FINISH.

HAND RAILS TO COMPLY w/ O.B.C. 9.8.7.

FIRE PROTECTION
1. SUPPLY AND INSTALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS

AS PER 2012 0.B.C. REQUIREMENTS. CONFIRM FINAL LOCATIONS
WITH DESIGNER ON SITE. 9.10.19.3. & 9.33.4.

2. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL LEVELS AND IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND INTERCONNECTED (AC, NOT BATTERY) (9.10.19)

3. EMPTY

4. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA (9.33.4.1.,9.33.4.2 & 9.33.4.3 OR AS PER A.REG. 283/01)
5. THE CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES AND THE DOOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE
AND THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TIGHT FITTING, WEATHERSTRIPPED, AND HAVE A SELF CLOSING DEVICE (9.10.9.16)

6. PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKS AS PER 0.B.C. 9.10.16.

DRAINAGE

1. WINDOW WELLS SHALL BE DRAINED TO THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE LOCATION (9.14.6.3.)

2. DRAINAGE LAYER SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF A FOUNDATION WALL WHERE THE INSULATION EXTENDS TO MORE THAN (900MM) 2'11" BELOW THE

ADJACENT EXTERIOR GROUND LEVEL. (9.14.2.1)

FOUNDATIONS & CONCRETE

1. MINIMUM FOOTING DEPTH FOR FOUNDATION WALL (1524MM) 5'0" BELOW GRADE AND FOR SONOTUBES OR CONCRETE PIERS (1828MM) 6'0" BELOW GRADE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FROST

PROTECTION OR PROVIDE P. ENG SOILS REPORT STATING OTHERWISE.

- PROVIDE P. ENG SOILS REPORT TO CONFIRM SOILS BEARING CAPACITY DESIGN OF PLANS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO A MINIMUM OF 75 KPA.

2. PROVIDE 1/2" DEEP SAW CUT AT ALL CONCRETE SLABS TO MAX.
AREA OF 300 SQ. FT.

MASONRY VENEER

1.9.20.9.5 - MASONRY VENEER TIES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A MAXIMUM VERTICAL SPACING OF (400MM) 16" AND A MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL SPACING OF (800MM) 32".
2.9.20.13 - FLASHING ON MASONRY WALLS MUST BE INSTALLED BENEATH JOINTED MASONRY SILLS, OVER THE BACK AND TOP OF PARAPET WALLS, OVER THE HEADS OF GLASS BLOCK
PANELS, AND BENEATH WEEP HOLES, AND OVER THE HEADS OF DOORS AND WINDOWS IF THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE OPENING AND THE BOTTOM OF THE EAVE EXCEEDS 1/4

OF THE EAVE OVERHANG.

3.9.20.13.3 - THROUGH WALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN MASONRY VENEER WALL IN SUCH THAT, ANY MOISTURE THAT ACCUMULATES IN THE AIR SPACE, WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE

EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING.

4.9.20.13.8 - WEEP HOLES MUST NOT BE SPACED MORE THAN (800MM) 2'7" APART AND BE PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM OF EVERY CAVITY IN MASONRY VENEER.

5. STEEL ANGLE LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY SHALL BE PRIME PAINTED. (9.20.5.2(5)).

6. FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND SHEATHING MEMBRANE, (9.20.13.3 TO 9.20.13.6). FLASHING MUST BE INSTALLED WHERE SLOPING SURFACES INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY,
INTERSECTION OF ROOF WALLS AND SHINGLED FLOORS, AND AT CHIMNEY AND CHIMNEY SADDLE INTERSECTIONS. (9.26.4.)

FIREPLACES
1. FIREPLACE, FIREPLACE INSERT, WOODSTOVE, AND/OR CHIMNEY TO BE ULC LISTED AND INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS.
WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION

1. MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL AREAS WHERE WOOD IS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR UNIT MASONRY LOCATED BELOW GRADE (9.23.2.3)
2. SUPPORT OF WALLS WITH ADDITIONAL BLOCKING OR JOISTS

AS PER 9.23.9.8.

3. WHERE THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION WALL IS LEVEL, THE JUNCTION BETWEEN THE SILL PLATE AND THE FOUNDATION IS TO BE CAULKED

OR THE SILL PLATE IS TO BE PLACED ON A LAYER OF MINERAL WOOL NOT LESS THAN (25MM) 1" THICK. (9.23.7.2)

ROOF FRAMING & COMPONENTS

1. TRUSS AND FLOOR SYSTEM SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE SHOP DWG'S

STAMPED BY PROFFESIONAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL BY DESIGNER

PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS TO INSPECTOR BEFORE

ERECTION OF TRUSSES.

2. FINAL ROOF/ GIRDER TRUSS LAYOUT BY

SUPPLIER MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATIONS TO

FRAMING INDICATED.

3. ADD INSULATION DEPRESSORS AT EACH TRUSS SPACE WHERE

NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM 2 1/2" AIR SPACE ABOVE

INSULATION.

4. LOCATE ALL PLUMBING STACKS AND VENTS ON REAR ROOF.

5. ROOF VENTS ARE TO BE UNIFORM ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING WITH NOT LESS THA 25% AT THE TOP AND NOT LESS THAN 25% AT THE BOTTOM. (9.19.1.2.) ROOF VENT AREA MUST
BE A MINIMUM OF 1/300 OF THE INSULATED CEILING AREA. IF ROOF SLOPE IS LESS THAN 1 IN 6, THE AREA IS 1/150 OF THE INSULATED CEILING AREA.

6. EAVE PROTECTION REQUIRED ON SHINGLE, SHAKE, OR TILE ROOFS EXTENDING FROM THE EDGE OF THE ROOF A MINIMUM OF (900MM) 2'11" UP THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS THAN
(300MM) 11 3/4" INSIDE THE INNER FACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL. (9.26.5).

CLADDING & COMPONENTS

1. RUN FLASHING UP WALL 6" MINIMUM AT BACKSIDE OF AIR BARRIER,
TAPE JOINT.
2. AIR BARRIERS ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS. (9.25.3.3)

MECHANICAL
1. ALL WORK TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHRAE STANDARDS
ELECTRICAL

1. ALL WORK TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
ELECTRICAL SAFETY CODE.

2. PROVIDE EXT. LIGHT AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS

3. FIXTURES TO BE SPECIFIED.

PLUMBING

1. THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO PART 7 OF THE O.B.C. (9.31.2.1.)
2. SERVICE WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE TO PREVENT OVERTURNING.

3. 1T IS RECOMMENDED THAT BASEMENT FLOOR DRAINS AND OTHER BASEMENT FITTINGS BE PROVIDED
WITH APPROPRIATE CHECK DEVICES TO PREVENT AGAINST BACK FLOW FROM STREET SEWERS. (7.4.6.4).

TRIM

AS PER CLASSIC HARDWOODS OR EQUAL

TYPICAL: MITRE ALL CORNERS AND RETURNS.

CAULK ALL GAPS W/ LATEX CAULKING.

BASEBOARD: 3/4" X 4-1/2" POPLAR.

SHOE MOLDING 3/4", 1/4 ROUND POPLAR.

WINDOH AND JAMB CASINGS: 3/4" X 3-1/2".

WINDOW AND DOOR HEAD CASINGS: 3/4" X 3-1/2" POPLAR.
WINDOW SILL: EXTENDED STOOL; MITRE ALL RETURNS.

WINDOW SILL CASINGS: 3/4" X 3-1/2" POPLAR, MITRE END RETURNS.

KITCHEN

1. PROVIDE WATER PROOF WALL FINISH AS PER 9.29.2 OF 2012 O.B.C.
2. PROVIDE WATER RESISTENT FLOORING AS PER 9.30.1 OF 2012 O.B.C.
3. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION AROUND COOKTOPS AS PER 9.10.22 OF 2012 O.B.C.

BATHROOM

1. WATERPROOF WALL FINISH REQUIRED AROUND ALL SHOWERS AND TUBS AS PER
9.29.2. MOISTURE RESISTANT BACKING REQUIRED AS PER 9.29.10.4. (1)

- MIN. 5'-11" ABOVE FLOOR OF SHOWERS

- MIN. 3'-11" ABOVE RIM OF TUBS w/ A SHOWER

- MIN. 15 3/4" ABOVE RIM OF TUBS w/o A SHOWER

2. ALL PLUMBING FIX. TO BE CAN/USA-B45.0 CERT. WITH MAX FLUSH CYCLE OF 4.8L
3. WATER RESISTANT FLOORING IN BATHROOM AS PER 9.30.1.2.(1)

4. TEMP. CONTROL VALVE REQ' D TO PREVENT WATER TO EXCEED 45'C

5. REPLACE 1/2" GYPSUM BD. WITH CEMENTITIOUS BOARD AT

ALL SHOWERS, SHOWER-TUB WALLS & SHOWER WINDOW SILLS AND

JAMBS

6. REPLACE 1/2" GYPSUM BD. WITH WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BD.

AT BATHTUB & SURROUNDS.

7. PROVIDE BATHROOMS WITH EXHAUST FAN WITH DUCT TERMINATING OUTSIDE OF BUILDING.

MAIN BATHROOM

1. STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS FOR W.C./TUB/SHOWER AS PER 9.5.2.3.

CERAMIC FLOORING

1. SUB. FLOOR FOR CERAMIC AS PER 9.30.6. 2012 O.B.C.

2. FINISHED FLOORING IN BATHROOMS, KITCHEN, LAUNDRY ROOMS, GENERAL STORAGE AREAS AND ENTRANCES SHALL BE WATER RESISTANT (9.30.1.2)
3. CERAMIC TILE SUBSTRATE AS PER 9.30.6.

ALL APPLIANCES TO BE ULC LISTED, AND INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS.

65 ACACIA AVE.
LOT DIVISION

2 NEW 3 STOREY SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS

CLIENT:
SIMON SAAB
1296 KILBORN AVE
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1H 6L3
PROJECT:
65 ACACIA
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1M OP5
CONSULTANTS:
STRUCTURAL -
MECHANICAL -
ELECTRICAL -
. GRADING -
9
8
7
6
5
4
3 REVISION MV SUB | 19/01/17
2 REVISION 1 19/02/16
1 PRELIMINARES 04/01/16
NO. REVISION/ISSUE A

DRAWING NAME:

SITE PLAN &
NOTES

DRAWN

LM SHEET:
BY:

DATE:JAN. 19, 2017

A1

scALE: AS NOTED

10Ndodd TVNOILYONd3d XS3A0LNV NV A9 d30NA0Yd

10Ndodd TVYNOILVYONAd3 MS3A0LNY NV Ad d30NA0dd



PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

/1" BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

7

W SCALE: I/L" = 1'-0"

e e e

REAR YARD AREA 1383 SQ FT
(23.4% of total lot area)

ACCESS TO
PARKING

BASEMENT LEVEL

ELEVATOR

STAIR 2

PARKING
SPACE 1

PARKING
SPACE 2

PARKING
SPACE 3

INDOOR

GARBAGE ENCLOSURE

L

o

L 2

PARKING ENTRANCE
SPACE 4 FOYER
\ 4

SOMA PRO DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

FERNANDQ MATQS - BCIN#: 22431

613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be a
designer.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

GENERAL NOTES:

65 ACACIA AVE.
PROPOSED 4 STOREY
LOW RISE APARTMENT DWELLING
12 UNITS + UNDERGROUND PARKING

CLIENT:
SIMON SAAB
1296 KILBORN AVE
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1H 6L3

PROJECT:

65 ACACIA
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1M OP5
CONSULTANTS:
STRUCTURAL -
MECHANICAL -
ELECTRICAL -
. GRADING -
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
NO. REVISION/ISSUE DATE

DRAWING NAME:

PROPOSED
FLOOR PLANS

DRAWN .
BY: LM SHEET:

pAaTE: APR. 07, 2017 A 1

scALE: AS NOTED

10Ndodd TVNOILYONd3d XS3A0LNV NV A9 d30NA0Yd

10Ndodd TVYNOILVYONAd3 MS3A0LNY NV Ad d30NA0dd



PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

SOMA PRO DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

FERNANDQ MATQS - BCIN#: 22431

613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be a
designer.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS
ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

REAR YARD AREA 1278.3 SQ FT
(23.4% of total lot area)

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

GENERAL NOTES:

[ : !:ﬂ-—

EXIT
I STAIR 2

BED 2
BED 1 141 sq ft
130 sq ft

—
-_-_-

s B
_'—_—-_- D\

FR

g

KITCHEN / LIVING / DINING
286 sq ft

BED 1
148 sq ft ol |lg
2 o]

CLOSET CLOSET

wo ENSUITE

CLOSET BATH
53 sq ft

LAUNDRY o

={

UNIT 2
LINEN 779 SQ. FT

i

}a

CLOSET

D\M

BATH
41 sq ft

we ENTRY

BED 1 LAUNDRY CLOSET
145 sq ft O UNIT 3
ENTRY 908 SQ. FT
L)

CLOSET || | AUNDRY KITCHEN / LIVING / DINING

- LEVEL 1’2 & 3 CLOSET 365 5q 1 R

CLOSET

ELEVATOR | -
ENTRY — /

CLOSET L 3

BED /

126 sq ft |

W\
ENFTOR\?ENR? - ’ | /\\/ ]
([ 4/ ' \\/ \

: / EXIT N /

,,,,,,,,,,,,,, \d STAIR 1

PROPOSED 4 STOREY
LOW RISE APARTMENT DWELLING
12 UNITS + UNDERGROUND PARKING

65 ACACIA AVE.

M/d

FR

199008
]

a KITCHEN / LIVING / DINING
275 sq ft

UNIT 1

10Ndodd TVYNOILVYONAd3 MS3A0LNY NV Ad d30NA0dd

572 SQ. FT

CLIENT:

' SIMON SAAB
/ 1296 KILBORN AVE

N
AN

OTTAWA, ONTARIO
L K1H 6L3
/ PROJECT:
0 65 ACACIA
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1M OP5

CONSULTANTS:

STRUCTURAL -
MECHANICAL -
ELECTRICAL -

- GRADING -

.\

2 Inv|lwlrlolol ]| o

REVISION/ISSUE DATE

z
o

DRAWING NAME:

PROPOSED
FLOOR PLANS

DRAWN .
BY: LM SHEET:

pAaTE: APR. 07, 2017 A 2

scALE: AS NOTED

/1 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN - 1,2, & 3

@ SCALE: I/L" = 1'-0"

e e e e

|

10Ndodd TVNOILYONd3d XS3A0LNV NV A9 d30NA0Yd




PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

/ 1"\ PROPOSED FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

@ SCALE: I/4" = 1'-0"

e

| —

—|—‘

| p— | —

|
_\_‘
—|—‘

REAR YARD AREA 1278:3 SQ FT
(23.4% of total lot area)

| | —

| | |

EXIT
STAIR 2

\
_\\_\\_\‘_'

SOMA PRO DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

FERNANDQ MATQS - BCIN#: 22431

613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be a
designer.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

GENERAL NOTES:

BED 2
112 sq ft
BED 1
123 sq ft
CLOSET CLOSET
W ENSUITE
BATH
Q 53 sq ft
LAUNDRY H °
L) !
D\M
UNIT 3 E
ENTRY 808 SQ. FT

©
KITCHEN / LIVING / DINING 5
L 2
\ g
L g

||
= =
|
o m m— DM
B | | — FR
KITCHEN / LIVING / DINING
286 sq ft
BED 1
115 sq ft E] .
Bl
UNIT 2 -
694 SQ. FT
©®
©J Ay
CLOSET
BATH
41 sq ft wo ENTRY
BED 1 LAUNDRY CLOSET
110 sq ft
O O
/ |
CLOSET O R
CLOSET
LAUNDRY
ENTRY
ELEVATOR
BED
90 sq ft
O O
o
O
n
m
_|
BATH
38 sq ft
,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ‘
M/d
FR
L 4
[©)
] . . 7”7
: a ——RITCHENTTIVING / DINING \g
i 238 sq ft /
A UNIT 1 L
g 498 SQ. FT /
s L
© ‘ /
- *

L g

/ EXIT

STAIR 1 /

65 ACACIA AVE.
PROPOSED 4 STOREY
LOW RISE APARTMENT DWELLING
12 UNITS + UNDERGROUND PARKING

CLIENT:
SIMON SAAB
1296 KILBORN AVE
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1H 6L3

PROJECT:
65 ACACIA

OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1M OP5

CONSULTANTS:
STRUCTURAL -
MECHANICAL -
ELECTRICAL -

- GRADING -

©

2 Inv|lwlrlolol ]| o

REVISION/ISSUE DATE

z
o

DRAWING NAME:

PROPOSED
FLOOR PLANS

DRAWN .
BY: LM SHEET:

pAaTE: APR. 07, 2017 A3

scALE: AS NOTED

10Ndodd TVNOILYONd3d XS3A0LNV NV A9 d30NA0Yd

10Ndodd TVYNOILVYONAd3 MS3A0LNY NV Ad d30NA0dd



PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

‘\'lli—
|| —
(| —

| | | —

SOMA PRO DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

FERNANDQ MATQS - BCIN#: 22431

613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS

The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be a
designer.

REAR YARD AREA 1278.3 SQ FT

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

(23.4% of total lot area)

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

| | IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
I ; !:ﬂ | CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER
EXIT COPYRIGHT RESERVED
STAIR 2 GENERAL NOTES:
m u
o | =
— - =
B
OUTDOOR ROOF
PATIO

25' X117

ENTRANCE
FOYER

ROOF PARAPET

ROOF PARAPET BELOW

ELEVATOR

AREA FOR ROOFTOP
SOLAR PANELS
INCREASE STR.

SUPPORT BELOW T

65 ACACIA AVE.
PROPOSED 4 STOREY
LOW RISE APARTMENT DWELLING
12 UNITS + UNDERGROUND PARKING

10Ndodd TVYNOILVYONAd3 MS3A0LNY NV Ad d30NA0dd

7

' CLIENT:
/ SIMON SAAB
) 1296 KILBORN AVE

OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1H 6L3

PROJECT:
65 ACACIA

OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1M OP5

CONSULTANTS:
STRUCTURAL -
MECHANICAL -
ELECTRICAL -

- GRADING -

©

2 Inv|lwlrlolol ]| o

REVISION/ISSUE DATE

z
o

\ \ . DRAWING NAME:
’\\’ . PROPOSED
. W e FLOOR PLANS

/"1°\ PROPOSED ROOF PATIO PLAN e = T VR T

A4 _ - / BY:
SCALE: I/4" = I'-0" e —
U e _ paTE: APR. 07, 2017 A4

scALE: AS NOTED

10Ndodd TVNOILYONd3d XS3A0LNV NV A9 d30NA0Yd




PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

T/O0 MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE

9'-4" [2845]

T/0 ROOFTOP PATIO

10'-6" [3200]

T/0 FOURTH FLOOR

10'-4" [3150]

T/O THIRD FLOOR

L3'-L)" [13221]

10'-4" [3150]

T/O SECOND FLOOR

10'-4" [3150]

T/O FIRST FLOOR

(@) (D {2 (@ 2 (@ )

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
GREY TINT CEMENT PARGING

BRICK MASONRY — MERIDIAN BRICK®
"GEORGETOWN™ BEIGE, BROWN, GREY BRICK

ARCHITECTURAL STONE MASONRY
SOLID UNITS — SOOTH FINISH WHITE STONE

EXTERIOR CEMENT BOARD
SAND FINISH — BEIGE

EXTERIOR METAL SIDING
FLAT MATTE FINISH — CHARCOAL GREY

ARCHITECTURAL LEDGERSTONE
BEIGE OR BROWN STONE

EXTERIOR METAL ROOF CAP
FLAT MATTE FINISH — CHARCOAL GREY

EXTERIOR NON—-COMBUSTIBLE STAIRS
PAINTED METAL - FLAT BLACK

SOMA PRO DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

FERNANDQ MATQS - BCIN#: 22431

613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be a
designer.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

CORNER METAL PANEL
/ CHARCOAL GREY

ARCHITECTURAL PARAPET

8 ROOF

CAP

GENERAL NOTES:

CORNER METAL PANEL
/ CHARCOAL GREY

2

=

CORNER-METAL-PANEL:
CHARCOAL GREY

FRONT ENTRANCE

CANOPY

STONE PILLAR—

J
!
[

(i

CORNER METAL PANEL
/ CHARCOAL GREY
[~

CHARCOAL GREY

ARCHITECTURAL PARAPET
& ROOF CAP

CHARCOAL GREY

C » C 1
ARCHITECTURAL SILL
CHARCOAL GREY

-

CORNER METAL PANEL
CHARCOAL GREY

ALL WINDOW FRAMES
PVC BLACK FINISH

CEMENT
WINDOW SILL

65 ACACIA AVE.
PROPOSED 4 STOREY
LOW RISE APARTMENT DWELLING
12 UNITS + UNDERGROUND PARKING

CLIENT:
SIMON SAAB
1296 KILBORN AVE
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1H 6L3

T/O MAIN ENTRANCE LANDING
o

9'-5" [p87

T/0 BASEMENT SLAB

= OVERHEAD =
GARAGE DOOR

CONCRETE
RETAINING WALL

PROJECT:
65 ACACIA

OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1M OP5

CONSULTANTS:
STRUCTURAL -
MECHANICAL -
ELECTRICAL -

- GRADING -

©

/"1°\ PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

%_4/ SCALE: I/4" = 1'-0"

2 Inv|lwlrlolol ]| o

REVISION/ISSUE RS

z
]

DRAWING NAME:

PROPOSED
FLOOR PLANS

DRAWN .
By: LM SHEET:

DATE:APR. 07, 2017 A6

scALE: AS NOTED

10Ndodd TVNOILYONd3d XS3A0LNV NV A9 d30NA0Yd

10Ndodd TVYNOILVYONAd3 MS3A0LNY NV Ad d30NA0dd



PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

(=) (D (2 (@ 2 (@ )

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
GREY TINT CEMENT PARGING

BRICK MASONRY — MERIDIAN BRICK®
"GEORGETOWN™ BEIGE, BROWN, GREY BRICK

ARCHITECTURAL STONE MASONRY
SOLID UNITS — SOOTH FINISH WHITE STONE

EXTERIOR CEMENT BOARD
SAND FINISH — BEIGE

EXTERIOR METAL SIDING
FLAT MATTE FINISH — CHARCOAL GREY

ARCHITECTURAL LEDGERSTONE
BEIGE OR BROWN STONE

SOMA PRO DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

FERNANDQ MATQS - BCIN#: 22431

613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be a
designer.

EXTERIOR METAL ROOF CAP
FLAT MATTE FINISH — CHARCOAL GREY

EXTERIOR NON—-COMBUSTIBLE STAIRS
PAINTED METAL - FLAT BLACK

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

86.10 m T/O MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE
75}
py
[eo)
N
5
o

83.26 m T/O ROOFTOP PATIO
'S
(@)
[QN]
M,
©
o

80.06 m T/O FOURTH FLOOR
'S
Lo
”,
O
o

76.91 m T/O THIRD FLOOR

N
[N
)
"
g —
(@)
Lo
”,
o
73.76 m T/O SECOND FLOOR

ARCHITECTURAL PARAPET
& ROOF CAP

GENERAL NOTES:

CHARCOAL GREY

ARCHITECTURAL PARAPET
& ROOF CAP

CHARCOAL GREY

ARCHITECTURAL SILL
CHARCOAL GREY

72.24

\

70.61m

/ 10'-4" [3150]

T/O FIRST FLOOR

7

1.05

CONCRETE
RETAINING

WALL

65 ACACIA AVE.
PROPOSED 4 STOREY
LOW RISE APARTMENT DWELLING
12 UNITS + UNDERGROUND PARKING

CLIENT:
SIMON SAAB
1296 KILBORN AVE
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1H 6L3

69.58 m

70.32

PROJECT:
65 ACACIA

OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1M OP5

67.74 m

T/0 MAIN ENTRANCE LANDING
o

9'-5" [287

T/0 BASEMENT SLAB

8.80
68.04

go
EN
N

|

CONSULTANTS:
STRUCTURAL -
MECHANICAL -

ELECTRICAL -

- GRADING -

©

/"1 PROPOSED INTERIOR ELEVATION

%4/ SCALE: I/4" = 1'-0"

20 ))
)

EWALK

2 Inv|lwlrlolol ]| o

ASPHALT ROAD 67.74

REVISION/ISSUE RS

z
]

C/L OF ROAL[

DRAWING NAME:

PROPOSED
FLOOR PLANS

DRAWN .
By: LM SHEET:

DATE:APR. 07, 2017 A6

scALE: AS NOTED

10Ndodd TVNOILYONd3d XS3A0LNV NV A9 d30NA0Yd

10Ndodd TVYNOILVYONAd3 MS3A0LNY NV Ad d30NA0dd



PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

T/0 MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE

9'-4" [2845]

T/0 ROOFTOP PATIO

10'-6" [3200]

T/0 FOURTH FLOOR

CORNER METAL PANEL

CHARCOAL GREY\

10'-4" [3150]

T/O THIRD FLOOR

CORNER METAL PANEL

CHARCOAL GREY——

L3 -1 [13221]

10'-4" [3150]

T/O SECOND FLOOR

CORNER METAL PANEL
CHARCOAL GREY

\

10'-4" [3150]

T/O FIRST FLOOR

CONCRETE
RETAINING WALL

h

FRONT ENTRANCE
CANOPY

(=) (D (2 (@ 2 (@ )

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
GREY TINT CEMENT PARGING

BRICK MASONRY — MERIDIAN BRICK®
"GEORGETOWN™ BEIGE, BROWN, GREY BRICK

ARCHITECTURAL STONE MASONRY
SOLID UNITS — SOOTH FINISH WHITE STONE

EXTERIOR CEMENT BOARD
SAND FINISH — BEIGE

EXTERIOR METAL SIDING
FLAT MATTE FINISH — CHARCOAL GREY

ARCHITECTURAL LEDGERSTONE
BEIGE OR BROWN STONE

EXTERIOR METAL ROOF CAP
FLAT MATTE FINISH — CHARCOAL GREY

EXTERIOR NON—-COMBUSTIBLE STAIRS
PAINTED METAL - FLAT BLACK

SOMA PRO DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

FERNANDQ MATQS - BCIN#: 22431

613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be a
designer.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

GENERAL NOTES:

65 ACACIA AVE.
PROPOSED 4 STOREY
LOW RISE APARTMENT DWELLING
12 UNITS + UNDERGROUND PARKING

CLIENT:
SIMON SAAB
1296 KILBORN AVE
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1H 6L3

PROJECT:

T/O MAIN ENTRANCE LANDING
o

9'-5" [287

SEMENT SLAB
—

/"1 PROPOSED INTERIOR ELEVATION

%4/ SCALE: I/4" = 1'-0"

65 ACACIA
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1M OP5
CONSULTANTS:
STRUCTURAL -
MECHANICAL -
ELECTRICAL -
- GRADING -
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
NO. REVISION/ISSUE RS

DRAWING NAME:

PROPOSED
FLOOR PLANS

DRAWN .
By: LM SHEET:

DATE:APR. 07, 2017 A6

scALE: AS NOTED

10Ndodd TVNOILYONd3d XS3A0LNV NV A9 d30NA0Yd

10Ndodd TVYNOILVYONAd3 MS3A0LNY NV Ad d30NA0dd



PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

T/0 MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE

9'-4" [2845]

T/0 ROOFTOP PATIO

10'-6" [3200]

T/0 FOURTH FLOOR

10'-4" [3150]

T/O THIRD FLOOR

L3'-L)5" [13221]

10'-4" [3150]

T/O SECOND FLOOR

(=) (D (2 (@ 2 (@ )

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
GREY TINT CEMENT PARGING

BRICK MASONRY — MERIDIAN BRICK®
"GEORGETOWN™ BEIGE, BROWN, GREY BRICK

ARCHITECTURAL STONE MASONRY
SOLID UNITS — SOOTH FINISH WHITE STONE

EXTERIOR CEMENT BOARD
SAND FINISH — BEIGE

EXTERIOR METAL SIDING
FLAT MATTE FINISH — CHARCOAL GREY

ARCHITECTURAL LEDGERSTONE
BEIGE OR BROWN STONE

EXTERIOR METAL ROOF CAP
FLAT MATTE FINISH — CHARCOAL GREY

EXTERIOR NON—-COMBUSTIBLE STAIRS
PAINTED METAL - FLAT BLACK

SOMA PRO DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

FERNANDQ MATQS - BCIN#: 22431

613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be a
designer.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

ARCHITECTURAL PARAPET
& ROOF CAP

GENERAL NOTES:

CHARCOAL GREY

ARCHITECTURAL PARAPET
& ROOF CAP

CHARCOAL GREY

ARCHITECTURAL SILL
CHARCOAL GREY

10'-4" [3150]

T/O FIRST FLOOR

65 ACACIA AVE.
PROPOSED 4 STOREY
LOW RISE APARTMENT DWELLING
12 UNITS + UNDERGROUND PARKING

CLIENT:
SIMON SAAB
1296 KILBORN AVE
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1H 6L3

T/O MAIN ENTRANCE LANDING
o

PROJECT:

9'-5" [287

T/0 BASEMENT SLAB

CONCRETE
RETAINING WALL

/1" PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

%4/ SCALE: I/4" = 1'-0"

65 ACACIA
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1M OP5
CONSULTANTS:
STRUCTURAL -
MECHANICAL -
ELECTRICAL -
- GRADING -
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
NO. REVISION/ISSUE RS

DRAWING NAME:

PROPOSED
FLOOR PLANS

DRAWN .
By: LM SHEET:

DATE:APR. 07, 2017 A6

scALE: AS NOTED

10Ndodd TVNOILYONd3d XS3A0LNV NV A9 d30NA0Yd

10Ndodd TVYNOILVYONAd3 MS3A0LNY NV Ad d30NA0dd



